combinations that took place prior to the Company’s date of transition to IFRS.

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards sets out the requirements that the

Company must follow when it adopts IFRS for the first time as the basis for preparing its consolidated financial

statements. The Company is required to establish its IFRS accounting policies for the year ending December 31,

2011, and apply these retrospectively to determine the IFRS opening statement of financial position at the Company’s

date of transition of January 1, 2010. To assist companies in the transition process, the Standard permits a number of

specified exemptions from the general principle of retrospective restatement. The Company has elected certain

specified exemptions from the general principal of retrospective application as follows:

34

Notes to consolidated annual financial statements

for the twelve months ended December 31, 2011 (audited)

27 Explanation of transition to IFRS (cont.)

Consolidated statement of financial position

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix Previous

GAAP

(recast)

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS Previous

GAAP

(recast)

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

 December 31, 2009  January 1, 2010

Assets

Cash 9,973,895   -   9,973,895   14,572,108   -   14,572,108

Restricted cash 67,700   -   67,700   37,984   -   37,984

Trade and other receivables 827,504   -   827,504   1,391,210   -   1,391,210

Inventories 305,488   -   305,488   499,348   -   499,348

Prepaid expenses 175,278   -   175,278   258,788   -   258,788

Total current assets 11,349,865   -   11,349,865   16,759,438   -   16,759,438

Property, plant and equipment B 31,007,914   (735,704)   30,272,210   88,350,933   (699,912)   87,651,021

Intangible assets 42,579,216   -   42,579,216   76,890,798   -   76,890,798

Investment property B -   2,820,000   2,820,000   -   2,820,000   2,820,000

Deferred tax asset A 1,382,951   -   1,382,951   1,382,951   -   1,382,951

Total non-current assets 74,970,081   2,084,296   77,054,377   166,624,682   2,120,088   168,744,770

Total assets 86,319,946   2,084,296   88,404,242   183,384,120   2,120,088   185,504,208

Liabilities

Trade and other payables C 2,198,254   684,211   2,882,465   4,430,183   684,212   5,114,395

Loans and borrowings 23,250,076   -   23,250,076   25,304,521   -   25,304,521

Distributions payable C 1,547,184   (684,211)   862,973   1,547,184   (684,212)   862,972

Total current liabilities 26,995,514   -   26,995,514   31,281,888   -   31,281,888

Debentures payable -   -   -   48,256,207   -   48,256,207

Deferred tax liabilities A, B,

D

2,476,587   260,537   2,737,124   7,154,967   265,011   7,419,978

Class B limited partnership units C -   72,279,371   72,279,371   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities 2,476,587   72,539,908   75,016,495   55,411,174   265,011   55,676,185

Total liabilities 29,472,101   72,539,908   102,012,009   86,693,062   265,011   86,958,073

Minority Interest C 25,977,980   (25,977,980)   -   -   -   -

55,450,081   46,561,928   102,012,009   86,693,062   265,011   86,958,073

Equity

Unitholders capital 36,918,348   -   36,918,348   -   -   -

Share capital E -   -   -   68,033,010   64,500,704   132,533,714

Contributed surplus -   -   -   4,893,001   -   4,893,001

Deficit F (6,048,483)   (44,477,632)   (50,526,115)   15,705,966   (62,645,627)   (46,939,661)

Equity attributable to the Company 30,869,865   (44,477,632)   (13,607,767)   88,631,977   1,855,077   90,487,054

Non-controlling interest -   -   -   8,059,081   -   8,059,081

Total equity 30,869,865   (44,477,632)   (13,607,767)   96,691,058   1,855,077   98,546,135

Total liabilities and equity 86,319,946   2,084,296   88,404,242   183,384,120   2,120,088   185,504,208

December 31, 2010

35

Notes to consolidated annual financial statements

for the twelve months ended December 31, 2011 (audited)

27 Explanation of transition to IFRS (cont.)

Consolidated statement of profit (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix Previous

GAAP

(recast)

Presentation

adjustments

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs

IFRS

Revenue 63,673,477   (63,673,477)   -   -

Operating revenue B, G -   62,758,584   (308,975)   62,449,609

Cost of sales G -   (33,857,800)   104,388   (33,753,412)

Operating expenses (39,598,401)   39,598,401   -   -

Gross profit 24,075,076   4,825,708   (204,587)   28,696,197

Other income B -   -   240,383   240,383

Interest charges (4,371,179)   4,371,179   -   -

Administrative expenses -   (4,882,248)   -   (4,882,248)

Profit from operating activities 19,703,897   4,314,639   35,796   24,054,332

Gain on revaluation of assets 27,083,015   -   -   27,083,015

Finance income -   56,540   -   56,540

Finance costs C -   (4,371,179)   (8,210,538)   (12,581,717)

C -   -   (23,336,000)   (23,336,000)

46,786,912   -   (31,510,742)   15,276,170

Income tax expense A, D (559,798)   -   (4,474)   (564,272)

46,227,114   -   (31,515,216)   14,711,898

36

Fair value changes to Class B limited

partnership units

Profit (loss) and comprehensive income

(loss) for the period

Profit (loss) and comprehensive income

(loss) before income tax

twelve months ended December 31, 2010

Notes to consolidated annual financial statements

for the twelve months ended December 31, 2011 (audited)

27 Explanation of transition to IFRS (cont.)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

 Unitholder

capital  Share capital

Contributed

surplus  Deficit  Total

 Non-

controlling

interest  Total equity

36,918,348  -   -   (6,048,483)   30,869,865   -   30,869,865

B   -   -   -   2,084,296 2,084,296   -   2,084,296

C   -   -   -   (41,164,704) (41,164,704)   -   (41,164,704)

C   -   -   -   (5,136,687) (5,136,687)   -   (5,136,687)

D   -   -   -   (260,537) (260,537)   -   (260,537)

  36,918,348   -   -   (50,526,115)   (13,607,767)   -   (13,607,767)

 Unitholder

capital  Share capital

Contributed

surplus  Deficit  Total

 Non-

controlling

interest  Total equity

-   68,033,010   4,893,001 15,705,966   88,631,977   8,059,081   96,691,058

B   -   -   -   2,120,088   2,120,088 -   2,120,088

C, E   -   64,500,704   -   (64,500,704)   - -   -

D   -   -   -   (265,011)   (265,011) -   (265,011)

   -   132,533,714  4,893,001   (46,939,661)   90,487,054   8,059,081   98,546,135

Class B limited partnership units

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

Equity reported under previous

GAAP - December 31, 2009

(recast)Investment property

Equity reported under IFRS -

January 1, 2010

Adjustments:

Equity reported under previous

GAAP - December 31, 2010

(recast)

Investment property

Class B limited partnership units

Deferred taxes

37

Deferred taxes

Equity reported under IFRS -

December 31, 2010

Minority interest

Notes to consolidated annual financial statements

for the twelve months ended December 31, 2011 (audited)

27 Explanation of transition to IFRS (cont.)